[Contract Approval - Brookville Equipment Corporation - Rehabilitation of 16 President's Conference Committee Historic Streetcars - Not to Exceed \$34,482,428]

Resolution approving a contract with Brookville Equipment Corporation for the rehabilitation of 16 President's Conference Committee Historic Streetcars and related tools, training, and spare parts in an amount not to exceed \$34,482,428 and for a term not to exceed six years, to commence following Board approval.

WHEREAS, The San Francisco Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA) operates the Municipal Railway (Muni), which has 32 President's Conference Committee (PCC) streetcars in revenue service 21 hours per day, 365 days a year; and

WHEREAS, 16 of the 32 PCCs have reached the end of their useful life, as they have been in revenue service since they were acquired from the Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Authority (SEPTA) and rehabilitated by the SFMTA in 1993; and

WHEREAS, On April 5, 2013, the SFMTA issued a Request for Proposals ("RFP") for Contract No. 660, Complete Rehabilitation of 16 PCC Historic Streetcars and received four proposals in response to the RFP; and

WHEREAS, After reviewing the proposals and conducting oral interviews, the selection committee ranked Brookville Equipment Corporation as the highest qualified proposer; and

WHEREAS, On May 20, 2014, the SFMTA Board of Directors adopted Resolution No. 14-077, which authorized the Director of Transportation of the SFMTA to execute Contract No. CPT 660 with Brookville Equipment Corporation, for an amount not to exceed \$34,482,428, and a term not to exceed six years; and

WHEREAS, A copy of the said contract is on file with the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in File No. <u>140655</u>, which is hereby declared to be part of this motion as if set forth fully herein; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors authorizes the SFMTA to enter into a contract with Brookville Equipment Corporation to completely rehabilitate 16 PCC historic streetcars for an amount not to exceed \$34,482,428, and for a term not to exceed six years; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That within thirty (30) days of the contract being fully executed by all parties the SFMTA shall provide the final contract to the Clerk of the Board for inclusion into the official file.



City and County of San Francisco

Tails

Resolution

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number:

140655

Date Passed: July 29, 2014

Resolution approving a contract with Brookville Equipment Corporation for the rehabilitation of 16 President's Conference Committee Historic Streetcars and related tools, training, and spare parts in an amount not to exceed \$34,482,428 and for a term not to exceed six years, to commence following Board approval.

July 23, 2014 Budget and Finance Sub-Committee - RECOMMENDED

July 29, 2014 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Breed, Campos, Chiu, Cohen, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Tang, Wiener and Yee

File No. 140655

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 7/29/2014 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

Date Approved